

FILED WITH PERMISSION

No. S274191

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CORBY KUCIEMBA, ET AL.
Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

VICTORY WOODWORKS, INC.
Defendant/Respondent

On Grant of Request to Decide Certified Questions from the United States Court of
Appeal for the Ninth Circuit Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 8.548
Ninth Circuit No. 21-15963

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS

VENARDI ZURADA LLP
Mark L. Venardi (SBN 173140)
Martin Zurada (SBN 218235)
Mark Freeman (SBN 293721)
101 Ygnacio Valley Road, Suite 100
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (925) 937-3900
Facsimile: (925) 937-3905

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION2

II. ARGUMENT4

A. Defendant and the district court misconstrued *Snyder* and the scope of the derivative injury doctrine......4

B. Plaintiffs do not need to establish that a special relationship existed between Mrs. Kuciemba and Defendant because she alleges affirmative negligent conduct by Defendant itself.12

C. The *Rowland* factors weigh in favor of a duty to Mrs. Kuciemba.20

D. The out of state cases are distinguishable.29

III. CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. USA Taekwondo (2021) 11 Cal. 5th 204.....passim

Delgado v. Trax Bar & Grill (2005) 36 Cal. 4th 22412, 13, 33

Diamond View Ltd. v. Herz (1986) 180 Cal. App. 3d 612.....5

Elsheref v. Applied Materials, Inc. (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 45119

Estate of Madden v. Southwest Airlines Co. (D. Md. 2021) 2021
 WL2580119.....29, 31

Iniguez v. Aurora Packing Co., Inc. (Ill.Cir.Ct. 2021) No. 20 L 372,
 2021 WL 7185157.....31

Kesner v. Superior Court (2016) 1 Cal. 5th 1132.....passim

Khoja v. Orexigent Therapeutics, Inc. (9th Cir. 2018) 899 F.3d 988 ..23

Lathourakis v. Raymours Furniture Co. Inc. (NY.Sup.Ct., Mar. 8,
 2021, No. 59130/2020).....32

Regents of Univ. of California v. Superior Ct. (2018) 4 Cal. 5th 607 33

<i>Ruiz v. ConAgra Foods Packaged Foods LLC</i> (E.D. Wis. 2022) 2022 WL2093052.....	30
<i>Ruiz v. ConAgra Foods Packaged Foods LLC</i> , (E.D. Wis. 2022) No. 21-CV-387-SCD, 2022 WL 2093052.....	31
<i>See’s Candies, Inc. v. Superior Court of California for the County of Los Angeles</i> (2021) 73 Cal. App. 5th 66	9, 11, 33
<i>Snyder v. Michael’s Stores, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal. 4th 991	3, 5, 6, 11
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of University of California</i> (1976) 17 Cal. 3d 425	32
Statutes	
<i>Civ. Code</i> § 1714.....	20
<i>Labor Code</i> § 3600	4
Other Authorities	
CACI 3920	7
CACI 3921	8
